

E.J Appeal-4/24

24.9.2025

Today is fixed for hearing of the appeal as last chance.

Hazira filed on behalf of the respondent.

A petition for adjournment has been filed on behalf of appellant.

Ld. Advocate for both sides are present.

Ld. Advocate for respondent submits that the present appeal has been fixed for hearing on several dates but hearing of the appeal cannot be proceeded only due to filing of adjournment petition by the appellant and today also appellant has filed a stereo typed petition for adjournment which being without any merit is liable to be rejected.

On scrutiny of the record this court finds that today is fixed for hearing of the appeal as last chance. From the adjournment petition it is found that due to water logging ld. Senior counsel could not appear before this Court today. The grounds of adjournment as stated in the petition being reasonable is considered and allowed.

Fix 9.12.2025 for hearing of the appeal as special chance. No further time will be granted on the next day.

Ld. Advocate for both sides are requested to proceed with the hearing of the appeal positively on the next date fixed.

D/corr by me,

4th ADJ, Alipore.

(J.O.Code-WB00705).