

E.J Appeal-4/24

21.4.2026

Today is fixed for hearing of the appeal.

Both the parties file their respective lawyer's hazira.

Ld. Counsel for the respondent is present but none appears on behalf of the appellant on repeated calls. It is now 1.00 pm.

Ld. Counsel for the respondent submits that this appeal has been arisen in the year 2024 and it is pending for hearing since 12.2.25 but on most of the dates the appellant files lawyer's hazira but does not appear to proceed with the hearing of the appeal and this conduct of the appellant only indicates that he is not interested to proceed with the appeal and in view of this he prays for passing necessary order.

On scrutiny of the earlier orders this court finds substance in the submission advanced by the appellant. Hence appellant is directed to show cause as to why this appeal sll not be dismissed for non prosecution on next date fixed.

Fix 6.5.2026 for show cause by the appellant.

D/corr by me,

4th ADJ, Alipore,
(J.O.Code-WB00705).